
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE HANDLING AND ENVIRONMENTALLY RELATED 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES / PS20655 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS20655 

2. Contractor:  TRC Solutions, Inc.  

3. Mod. Work Description: Increase not-to-exceed funding amount by $19,759,809 from 
$74,800,000 to $94,559,809 and execute individual Task Orders and Contract 
Modifications.  

4. Contract Work Description: Environmental Waste Handling and Environmentally 
Related Construction Services 

5. The following data is current as of: June 3, 2021 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 7/20/17 Contract Award 
Amount: 

NTE 
$42,274,495 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

8/30/17 Total Approved and 
Pending Task 
Orders and 
Modifications: 

 
 
$72,098,482 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

7/27/20 Proposed Task 
Orders and 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

 
$22,461,327  

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

7/27/21 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

 
$94,559,809  

  

7. Contract Administrator:  
Daniel A Robb 
 

Telephone Number: (213) 922-7074 
 

8. Project Manager:  

Emmanuel Liban  
 

Telephone Number: (213) 922-7471 
 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

On July 20, 2017, the Board of Directors approved award of Contract No. P20655 to 
TRC Solutions, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $42,274,495 to provide services to 
handle hazardous materials, environmental waste handling, and certain 
environmentally related construction services for Metro’s major transit capital 
projects, other capital projects, or facilities improvements. 
 
The Environmental Waste Handling and Environmentally Related Construction 
Services Contract provides support and assistance with skilled and qualified 
individuals to perform the various tasks through individual Task Orders (TOs) issued 
for specified work on a project.   
 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Sixty Eight (68) Task Orders have been issued to TRC Solutions, Inc., to date, 
including twenty-two (22) Task Order modifications. 
 
This Board action is to approve an increase to the total authorized funding for 
Contract No. PS20655, to continue providing Environmental Waste Handling and 
Environmentally Related Construction Services.  This action will allow staff to 
execute pending Task Orders and new Task Orders and Modifications as project 
needs dictate.  Contract Modifications and Task Orders will be processed in 
accordance with Metro’s Acquisition Policy.  Contract No. PS20655 is a cost plus 
fixed fee (CPFF) Contract. 
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
All direct labor rates, indirect cost rates and the negotiated fixed fee factor for this 
cost reimbursable plus fixed fee are in accordance with the contract.  A fair and 
reasonable price for all future Task Orders will be determined based upon fact 
finding, technical evaluation, cost analysis, and negotiations, before issuing work to 
the Consultant.  Task Orders will be processed in accordance with Procurement 
Policies and Procedures, within the total authorized funding for this contract. 
 


